2027; (5) as the plan is unfunded, no assumptions have been made regarding investment returns; (6) the
plan is not related to salaries, therefore no assumptions have been made regarding projected salary
increases.

Jacksonville Aviation Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

47

9. Postretirement Health and Other Benefits (Continued)

Health Care Cost and Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower
or one percentage point higher than the current rates:

Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

As of September 2019 3.5% 2,333,723  $   3,306,930  $   4,744,286  $

As of September 2018 3.5% 1,788,652  $   2,460,200  $   3,442,847  $

Health Care Cost Trend Sensitivity

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using discount trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rates

Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

As of September 2019 3.0% 4,465,351  $   3,306,930  $   2,510,236  $

As of September 2018 3.5% 3,271,443  $   2,460,200  $   1,896,650  $

Discount Rate Sensitivity

10. Long-Term Indebtedness

All of the Authority’s debt consists of direct borrowing. A summary of changes to long-term indebtedness
follows:

October 1,
2018 2019 Due Within

Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year

Revenue refunding notes 77,000  $   -$  18,835  $   58,165  $   6,135  $
Less amounts due within one year (11,835)   (6,135)
Total long-term portion 65,165   - 18,835 52,030

Total revenue notes payable 65,165  $   -$  18,835  $   52,030$

October 1,
2017 2018 Due Within

Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year

Revenue refunding notes 87,090  $   -$  10,090  $   77,000  $   11,835$
Less amounts due within one year (7,090)   (11,835)
Total long-term portion 80,000   - 10,090 65,165

Total revenue notes payable 80,000  $   -$  10,090  $   65,165$

(dollar amounts in thousands)

(dollar amounts in thousands)

Jacksonville Aviation Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

48

10. Long-Term Indebtedness (Continued)

2008 Revenue Note

On April 1, 2008 a note was issued from Compass Bank (Compass) in the amount of $41.49 million. The
purpose of the note was to refund the 2005 airport revenue refunding bonds, pay a portion of the 2005
swap termination fee and pay issue costs. The note has a variable interest rate of 65% of 1-month LIBOR
plus 64.35 basis points (0.6435%). The annual interest rate at September 30, 2019 was 0.772%.